
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  
 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 

3   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 October 2021 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 2 NOVEMBER 
2021  
 

5   Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2020/21 
(Pages 3 - 26) 

 Minute 424 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 11 refers). 
Referred direct by Cabinet to all three Scrutiny Committees. 

6   Seaway Leisure (Pages 27 - 62) 

 Minute 417 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 4 refers). 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson. 

7   SO46 Report (Pages 63 - 64) 

 Minute 429 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 16 - Item No. 1 refers). 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson. 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
None 

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY  
 
None 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  

Public Document Pack



 

8   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee (Pages 
65 - 72) 

 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) held on 28 October 
2021.  

9   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  

 To receive an update on the progress of the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 
2021/22. 

 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 

 
 Councillor D Garston (Chair), Councillor S Habermel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Buckley, D Cowan, T Cox, T Cowdrey, M Davidson, M Dent, 

S George, M Kelly, D McGlone, J Moyies, D Nelson, I Shead, A Thompson, 
S Wakefield and P Wexham 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 7th October, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Garston (Chair) 
 Councillors S Habermel (Vice-Chair), S Buckley, D Cowan, T Cox, 

M Davidson, M Dent, S George, M Kelly, D McGlone, K Mitchell*, J Moyies, 
D Nelson, I Shead, A Thompson, S Wakefield and P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert and P Collins (Cabinet Members), O Brown, S Meah-
Sims and S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.30 pm 
 
 

396   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Cowdrey (Substitute: Councillor K 
Mitchell). 
 

397   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors I Gilbert and P Collins (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the called-in item; 

attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 
of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

(b) Councillor S Habermel – Agenda Item 5 (Selective Licensing) - Landlord of property 
not within the areas of designation for the Selective Licencing Scheme - Non-
pecuniary interest. 
 

(c) Councillor I Shead - Agenda Item 5 (Selective Licensing) - Landlord of property within 
the areas of designation for the Selective Licencing Scheme - Pecuniary interest 
(withdrew). 

 
(d) Councillor S George - Agenda Item 5 (Selective Licensing) - Council’s representative 

on the South Essex Alliance of Landlords and Residents (SEAL) - Non-pecuniary 
interest. 

 
(e) Councillor S Wakefield – Agenda Item 5 (Selective Licensing) – Landlord of House in 

Multiple Occupation (HMO) property within the Borough - Non-pecuniary interest. 
 

398   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the response of the Cabinet Member for Public Protection to 
questions submitted by Mr D Webb, which would be sent to Mr Webb as he was not 
present at the meeting. 
 

399   Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 September 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 

Public Document Pack

1

4



 
 

 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
 

400   Selective Licensing  
 
The Committee considered Minute 333 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 
September 2021, which had been called-in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee, together with a report of the Interim Executive Director (Growth and Housing) 
that provided an update on the work underway to prepare for the implementation of the 
Selective Licensing scheme within neighbourhoods in the Milton, Kursaal, Victoria and 
Chalkwell wards. 
 
The Leader of the Council undertook to provide a written response to questions raised by 
members of the Committee with regard to the financial implications of the Selective 
Licensing Scheme, specifically the cost of the specialist software procured for the 
management of the Scheme and the number and cost (including on-costs) of officers 
required to manage and enforce the Scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the matter be referred back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, with reference to the 
additional information requested by the Committee in relation to the financial implications of 
the Selective Licensing Scheme. 
 
2.  That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to full 
Council for consideration. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

401   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) on progress with regard to the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 2021/22.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

Chair:  

 
 

2



Comments, Compliments & Complaints Page 1 of 24 Report No: 

 

 
 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 

Services) 

to 
 

Cabinet - 2 November 2021 
 

Report prepared by:  
 

Val Smith – Knowledge and Data Privacy Manager 
(overarching) 
Charlotte McCulloch – Customer Service & Complaints 
Manager (Section 4) 
Michael Barrett – Complaints Officer (Section 5) 
 
Cabinet Member (overarching) - Cllr Collins 
Cabinet Member Appendix B Report – Cllr Nevin 
Cabinet Member Appendix C Report – Cllr Burton 

 

 

Annual Report – Comments, Complaints and Compliments – 2020/21 

All Scrutiny Committees  
 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
An effective complaint system delivers: 
 

• Early warning of things going wrong 

• Root cause analysis which finds out what is causing a problem and does 
something about it 

• Fair outcomes for individuals who complain 

• Individual outcomes which are applied to the wider customer base 

• Continuous improvement of products/processes and people skills 

• Appropriate remedies where things have gone wrong. 
 
This report is to: 
 

• Provide performance information about general comments, complaints and 
compliments received across the Council for 2020/21 

• Provide an annual report concerning compliments, concerns and complaints 
received about the Council’s Children and Adults’ social care functions.  

• Report to councillors on the findings of certain Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman investigations 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

3

5



Comments, Compliments & Complaints Page 2 of 24 Report No: 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
To note the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints, and 
compliments and Ombudsman investigations for 2020/21 and to refer the report to all 
Scrutiny Committees (Sections 4 and 5 to the People Scrutiny Committee only). 
 
 
3. General Comments, Complaints and Compliments Process 
 
3.1 Background  
 
Complaints which do not have a specialist process are considered under the General 
Comments, Complaints and Compliments procedures.  The Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman recommends councillors receive an annual 
[...]
 Implications 

 
None identified 
 
 

25



Comments, Compliments & Complaints Page 24 of 24 Report No: 

 

10.6 Consultation 
 
The Advocacy Services and Representations Procedure (Children) (Amendment) Regulations 2004 
confer a duty on local authorities to provide information about advocacy services and offer help to 
obtain an advocate to a child or young person wishing to make a complaint. All children and young 
people wishing to make a complaint are offered the services of an advocate.     
 
10.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
The complaints process is open to all and has multiple methods of access for customers. 
Adjustments to the process are made for those who require it because of a protected characteristic. 
 
Although most commonly the process is accessed through e-mail and on-line forms, traditional 
methods such as post are available and where necessary a complaint can be transcribed over the 
telephone or be made in person.  
 
This supports those who might otherwise be inhibited from using the process, perhaps through 
vulnerability. 
 
10.8 Risk Assessment 
 
Personal data regarding comments, complaints and compliments are recorded in approved 
centralised systems which can only be accessed by nominated officers. 
 
10.9 Value for Money 
 
Resolving a complaint as early as possible in the process reduces officer time spent dealing with 
concerns as well as providing the opportunity to improve service delivery. 

 
10.10 Community Safety Implications 

None identified 
 
 
10.11 Environmental Implications 
 
None identified 
 
8. Background Papers - None 

 
 

 

26



   
 

Seaway Leisure Finance Strategy 1 of 19 Report Number: 21/024 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive and  
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) 

To 

Cabinet 

On 

2 November 2021 

 
Report prepared by:  

Alan Richards, Director of Property & Commercial  
 

Seaway Leisure Financing Strategy 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Cabinet Members:  
Councillor Ian Gilbert – Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
Councillor Paul Collins – Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Performance 

Delivery  
 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To propose a financial and commercial structure which will enable the delivery of 
the Seaway Leisure development whilst also providing greater ownership and an 
improved, long-term sustainable commercial return to support the future financial 
sustainability of the Council.  The development will contribute to the Southend 
2050 Ambition, provide the year-round, all weather leisure facilities and support 
Southend’s economic recovery through inward investment and job creation and 
enable Southend to compete with nearby towns and cities in terms of this offer. 
 
This report therefore seeks to achieve the following objectives: 

1. To explain in clear terms the proposed financial and commercial 
structure of the transaction, in particular the introduction of an 
Annuity Lease and the principles of the consequential amendments 
to the existing legal structure. 

2. To set out the financial benefits and risks of the proposed approach, 
including the use of some reserves to reduce financial risk and 
improve the commercial return and long-term income stream 
financial sustainability for the Council. 

3. To enable an approach to the funding market with an entirely 
fundable proposition which enables the development to clear the 
viability hurdles necessary for it to proceed, with benefits for all 
parties. 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

27

6



   
 

Seaway Leisure Finance Strategy 2 of 19 Report Number: 21/024 

 

NOTE: Members are advised that this report contains numerous links to 
reference material and key documents and is therefore best read electronically 
via the Council’s website or Mod.gov. This has been done to enable the report to 
flow and to provide easy access to the relevant information whilst keeping the 
document pack manageable and reducing the need for excessive printing. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet are asked to; 
 
2.1 Note the significant economic benefits that the proposed Seaway Leisure 

development will bring as outlined in the approved 25 February 2020 
Cabinet report and to note that the project is a clear Council commitment 
and a Southend 2050 Roadmap project. 

 
2.2 Note that the Council has commissioned CBRE to undertake a review of the 

development, specifically in relation to the elements at a) to c) below: 
 

a) Undertake financial due diligence on Turnstone Estates Ltd (and 
its company structure, including Turnstone Southend Ltd, the 
subsidiary special purpose vehicle for Seaway Leisure) and to advise 
on their suitability as a partner for the Council,  
b) Review the proposed Seaway development and its 
appropriateness including reviewing the anticipated economic 
benefits; and  
c) Look at the most suitable and deliverable funding models for the 
development and consider the risks and benefits associated with 
them 

   
2.3 Agree that officers proceed with the final negotiations of terms with 

Turnstone Southend Limited (TSL), and Turnstone Estates Ltd (as parent 
company guarantor as appropriate) to enable the proposition to be 
presented to the funding market on the basis set out in sections 7.12 to 7.15 
of this report and at the same time proceed to secure the necessary legal 
and financial advice on those terms to robustly protect the Council’s 
position.  

 
2.4 Note officers will update terms with Homes England in relation to the grant 

funding associated with the Rossi Factory, 1-3 and 29 Herbert Grove having 
regard to the proposed revisions. 
 

2.5  Approve the use of up to a maximum of £10m (Ten Million Pounds) of the 
Council’s capital reserves as equity in the proposed development to enable 
the different and significantly improved commercial terms as illustrated in 
the Financial Implications section below, and thereby significantly reduce 
the Council’s financial risk and an improved annual income stream. 

 
2.6 Note officers will look to identify grant funding opportunities which enable 

the Council’s proposed equity investment to be reduced and/or replaced 

with grant funding.  

 

28

https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=3428&Ver=4


   
 

Seaway Leisure Finance Strategy 3 of 19 Report Number: 21/024 

 

2.7 Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services and Performance Delivery to authorise: 

a. the approach to the market for funding at the relevant time  
b. to finalise and agree (with independent advice as required) any final 

terms following responses to the proposition from the funding 
market  

c. to authorise any relevant actions including the execution of all 
necessary documentation including that arising from 
recommendations 2.3 to 2.6 above. 

 
2.8  To note that the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) will report the 

exercise of the above specific delegations to a relevant Cabinet. 
 

3. Background  
 
3.1 The Cabinet has received several reports on the proposed Seaway Leisure 

development, the most recent being the report to. The 25 February 2020 report 
sets out in detail the history and the case for the proposed development and 
therefore that case is not restated here although members are encouraged to re-
read that report for background and context.   

 
3.2 At that meeting, Cabinet resolved (minute 866 refers): 
  

(1) That option 2 set out in the submitted report be approved, namely the 
Council maintains its support for the Development and does not serve 
notice to terminate the Agreement at least until such time as the final 
decision has been made on the planning application 18/02302/BC4M. 
  
Such support would be maintai
[...]
trip lease 
model to accelerate delivery and provide additional rent for the Council 

30

https://publicaccess.southend.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=PXZFYOPA0EY00&activeTab=summary
https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3610&Ver=4
https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=3652&Ver=4
https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/documents/g3652/Printed%20minutes%2027th-May-2020%2017.00%20Development%20Control%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.southend.gov.uk/documents/g3652/Printed%20minutes%2027th-May-2020%2017.00%20Development%20Control%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://publicaccess.southend.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=externalDocuments&keyVal=PJD9GBPA03P00
https://publicaccess.southend.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?previousCaseType=Property&keyVal=QLFL12PAHUX00&previousCaseNumber=KSWA2SPA07600&previousCaseUprn=200001264010&activeTab=summary&previousKeyVal=KSWA2UPA07600
https://publicaccess.southend.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?previousCaseType=Property&keyVal=QR6U3YPALO700&previousCaseNumber=KSWA2SPA07600&previousCaseUprn=200001264010&activeTab=summary&previousKeyVal=KSWA2UPA07600


   
 

Seaway Leisure Finance Strategy 5 of 19 Report Number: 21/024 

 

through a different model and any other matters which would accelerate 
delivery.” 

 
5.2 In particular, CBRE1 has been commissioned to undertake a review covering the 

three principal elements set out below: 

 
 a) financial due diligence on Turnstone Estates, the company 

structure and directors and to advise on their suitability as a partner 
for the Council; and 

 
b) to review the proposed Seaway development, whether it is still the 
right fit for Southend and whether the projected economic benefits2 
are reasonable; and  
 
c) to advise on the viability of the current funding structure and to 
consider alternatives to this, advising the Council on the options and 
recommending the most suitable and deliverable funding models for 
the development in the context of the associated risks and benefits. 

 
5.3 CBRE have issued to the Council a summary of their findings addressing the 

three sections above. The summary advice is attached at Appendices 1-3: 
 
5.4 In high-level terms, CBRE has concluded and advised the Council that: 
 

5.4.1 In relation to 5.2 a) above: Turnstone Estates Limited appears to be a 
suitable company for the Council to engage with on the Seaways project 
(see Appendix 1 for further detail). 
 

5.4.2 In relation to 5.2 b) above that: Based on the research and analysis 
undertaken into the proposed Seaways scheme, CBRE is of the opinion 
that the scheme remains broadly appropriate and has the prospect of 
delivering the benefits expected. It is suggested that a number of 
modifications could be made and risks mitigated prior to construction which 
should be considered, subject to balancing the planning risk (see 
Appendix 2 for further detail). 
 

5.4.3 In relation to 5.2 c) above that: Based on the analysis undertaken into the 
funding options for the Seaways scheme, CBRE is of the opinion that the 
only viable funding option is by Council intervention akin to many other 
similar schemes in the country, with grant funding a desirable additional 
source of funds (see Appendix 3 for further detail).  

 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                      
1 Leisure | Experience Economy | CBRE 
2 full Economic Benefits Assessment submitted as part of the planning application 
(18/02302/BC4M). 

31

http://publicedrms.southend.gov.uk/Planning/lg/GFPlanningDocuments.page
https://www.cbre.co.uk/services/industries-and-specialties/leisure
http://publicedrms.southend.gov.uk/Planning/lg/GFPlanningDocuments.page
https://publicaccess.southend.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=externalDocuments&keyVal=PJD9GBPA03P00


   
 

Seaway Leisure Finance Strategy 6 of 19 Report Number:
[...]
57



to attract more visitors to the area which is great news for the local 
economy. As research shows our customers will spend on average 
double their room rate during their stay with local businesses 
which equates to an annual multi-million spend. 

  

Tony O'Brien, UK Development Director 

  

 

58



Appendix 5 
 
Below is a schedule of comparable schemes across the UK, researched by 
CBRE, which are at varying stages. Typically, these have been enabled 
through the intervention of the public sector to enable them:  

  
   

Scheme  Description  Public 
Intervention  

PWLB / Lease 
Wrapper  

The Glassworks, 
Barnsley  

Cinema and 
Shopping Centre  ✔  

  

Annuity Lease  

Queensgate 
Extension, 
Peterborough  

Cinema and 
Shopping 
Centre Extension  

x  Privately Funded  

East Square, 
Basildon  

Cinema, Retail, 
Public Realm  ✔  

  

PWLB  

Riverside Square, 
Bedford  

Cinema  ✔  
  

PWLB  

Blackpool Central 
Entertainment 
Complex, 
Blackpool  

Car Park, 
Entertainment 
complex and hotel  

✔  
  

PWLB  

Northern Gateway, 
Colchester  

Cinema, Retail and 
Hotel  ✔  

  

Annuity Lease  

The Colonnades, 
Croydon  

Cinema and Retail  ✔  
  

PWLB  

Rochdale 
Riverside, 
Rochdale  

Shopping and 
Cinema  ✔  

  

Annuity Lease  

Barrons Quay, 
Northwich  

Shopping Centre 
ad Cinema  ✔  

  

PWLB  

Northgate, 
Chester  

Cinema, MSCP 
and Market  ✔  

  

PWLB  

Times Square, 
Warrington  

Cinema, 
Council Office and 
Market  

✔  
  

PWLB  

The Redrock, 
Stockport  

Cinema and 
MSCP  ✔  

  

PWLB  

Market Walk, 
Chorley  

Cinema and M&S 
Store  ✔  

  

PWLB  

 

 

59



 

60



 

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Page 1 of 1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 

 
 
 

 

 

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 46 
 

The following action taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 46 is 
reported. In consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member(s):- 
 

1. The Executive Director (Finance and Resou
[...]

meeting of the Joint Committee, and, at the present time, there were no financial 
issues or concerns to be brought to the attention of the Committee.  
 
It was reported that a reserve was maintained to manage fluctuations in spending 
plans between years and that, at the end of the current financial year, the balance 
on the reserve was forecast to be a surplus of £202,000. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that the current financial position of ASELA did 
not yet reflect its ambition that going forward, work programmes would become 
fully self-funded, although it was noted that programme and finance leads would 
seek to identify and pursue appropriate opportunities to achieve this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That further information be circulated to the Joint Committee to provide detail 

of the additional funding provided by the ASELA authorities and the income 
received from other partners in 2021/22, as set out within the Income and 
Expenditure Summary of the Finance Report. 

 
(3) That a report be made to the next meeting of the Joint Committee with 

regard to the current level of impact arising from the ‘South Essex No Use 
Empty Scheme.’  

 
8   THAMES FREEPORT PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT  

 
The Joint Committee received a report setting out the progress of the Thames 
Freeport programme. 
 

68



 
 

 
 

It was reported that, as part of the budget announcement on 27 October 2021, the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer had confirmed that the Thames Freeport, with tax 
sites at London Gateway, the Port of Tilbury and Ford in Dagenham, would be 
amongst the first designated freeport areas in the country, alongside Humber and 
Teesside, and would be able to commence initial operations from 19 November 
2021. 
 
The Joint Committee was advised that it was anticipated that an appointment as 
chair of the private sector board for Thames Freeport would be announced on 1 
November 2021. It was also reported that the final Business Case 
[...]
 of the Meeting held on 7 October 2021
	Minutes

	5 Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2020/21
	6 Seaway Leisure
	Appendix 1 - Review of Turnstone Estates as a counterparty
	Appendix 2 - Review of Seaway Leisure and Economic Benefits
	Appendix 3 - Financial Risks
	Appendix 4- Statements from Anchor Tenants
	Appendix 5 - Comparable Schemes

	7 SO46 Report
	8 Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 1st December, 2021 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Garston (Chair) 
 Councillors S Habermel (Vice-Chair), A Bright*, D Cowan, J Courtenay*, 

T Cox, M Dent, S George, M Kelly, D McGlone, K Mitchell*, J Moyies, 
D Nelson, I Shead, A Thompson, S Wakefield and P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, P Collins, C Mulroney and R Woodley (Cabinet 
Members), P Bates, A Richards, J Williams and S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 10.35 pm 
 
 

505   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Buckley (Substitute: Councillor J 
Courtenay), Councillor T Cowdrey (Substitute: Councillor K Mitchell) and Councillor M 
Davidson (Substitute: Councillor A Bright). 
 

506   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors I Gilbert, P Collins, C Mulroney and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) - 

Interest in the called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

(b) Councillors I Gilbert, P Collins, C Mulroney and R Woodley (Cabinet Members) - 
Interest in the referred items; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at 
Council on 19 July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
(c) Councillor D Nelson – Minute 510 (Seaway Leisure) – Member of a team that 

competes in a visually impaired tenpin bowling league - Non-pecuniary interest. 
 

(d) Councillor P Wexham – Minute 513 (SO46 Report) Trustee of Beecroft Art Trust - 
Non-pecuniary interest. 

 
507   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
There were no questions from members of the public relating to the responsibilities of the 
Committee. 
 

508   Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 October 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 October 2021 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed. 
 

509   Annual Report - Comments, Complaints and Compliments 2020/21  
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee considered Minute 424 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 November 
2021, which had been referred directly to each of the three scrutiny committees, together 
with a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services that provided 
performance information about comments, complaints and compliments received across 
the Council for 2020/21. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That the Council’s performance in respect of comments, complaints, and compliments 
and Ombudsman investigations for 2020/21, be noted. 
 
2. That the matter be referred to all three Scrutiny Committees (Sections 4 and 5 of the 
submitted report referred to the People Scrutiny Committee only).” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Members: Councillor P Collins (Overarching), Councillor C Nevin (Section 4) and 
Councillor L Burton (Section 5). 
 

510   Seaway Leisure  
 
The Committee considered Minute 417 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 
November 2021 that had been called-in to the Policy and Resources Committee, 
together with a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director 
(Finance and Resources) that proposed a financial and commercial structure to enable 
the delivery of the Seaway Leisure development whilst also providing greater ownership 
and an improved, long-term sustainable commercial return for the Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council undertook to provide a written response to questions raised 
by members of the Committee prior to the next meeting of the Council, with regard to 
any requirement for the seasonal closure of some car parking facilities at the proposed 
Seaway Leisure development specified in the grant of planning permission for the 
development. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the following decisions and recommendations of the Cabinet be noted: 

 
“1. That the significant economic benefits that the proposed Seaway Leisure 
development will bring as outlined in the approved 25 February 2020 Cabinet report and 
that the project is a clear Council commitment and a Southend 2050 Roadmap project, 
be noted. 
 
2. That it be noted that the Council has commissioned CBRE to undertake a review of 
the development, specifically in relation to the elements at a) to c) below: 
 
a) Undertake financial due diligence on Turnstone Estates Ltd (and its company 
structure, including Turnstone Southend Ltd, the subsidiary special purpose vehicle for 
Seaway Leisure) and to advise on their suitability as a partner for the Council; 
 
b) Review the proposed Seaway development and its appropriateness including 
reviewing the anticipated economic benefits; and  
 
c) Look at the most suitable and deliverable funding models for the development and 
consider the risks and benefits associated with them. 
   



 
 

 
 

3. That officers proceed with the final negotiations of terms with Turnstone Southend 
Limited (TSL), and Turnstone Estates Ltd (as parent company guarantor as appropriate) 
to enable the proposition to be presented to the funding market on the basis set out in 
sections 7.12 to 7.15 of the submitted report and at the same time proceed to secure the 
necessary legal and financial advice on those terms to robustly protect the Council’s 
position.  
 
4. That it be noted that officers will update terms with Homes England in relation to the 
grant funding associated with the Rossi Factory, 1-3 and 29 Herbert Grove, having 
regard to the proposed revisions. 
 
5. That it be noted that officers will look to identify grant funding opportunities which 

enable the Council’s proposed equity investment to be reduced and/or replaced with 

grant funding.  

 

6. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director (Finance and Resources), in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Performance Delivery, to: 
 
a) approach the market for funding at the relevant time; 
 
b) finalise and agree (with independent advice as required) any final terms following 
responses to the proposition from the funding market; and 
 
c) authorise any relevant actions including the execution of all necessary documentation 
including that arising from the decisions in 2 to 5 above and recommendation 8 below. 
 
7. That it be noted that the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) will report the 
exercise of the above specific delegations to a relevant Cabinet meeting. 
 
Recommended: 
 
8. That the use of up to a maximum of £10m (Ten Million Pounds) of the Council’s 
capital reserves as equity in the proposed development to enable the different and 
significantly improved commercial terms as illustrated in the Financial Implications 
section of the report, and thereby significantly reduce the Council’s financial risk and an 
improved annual income stream, be approved.” 

 
(2) That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 39, the matter be referred to full 

Council for consideration. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function save that the recommendation in 8 above 
constitutes a Council Function. 
Cabinet Members: Councillor I Gilbert and Councillor P Collins 
 

511   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:  
 
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the item of business set out below (Seaway Leisure - Confidential 
Matters), on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

512   Seaway Leisure - Confidential Matters  
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee considered confidential matters in relation to Minute 510 above. The 
Committee moved into Part 2 business in order that the confidential matters concerning the 
proposed Seaway Leisure development could be discussed. The Committee moved back 
into Part 1 for the decision on these matters and the remaining items of business.  
 

513   SO46 Report  
 
The Committee considered Minute 429 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2 November 
2021, which had been called-in to the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, together 
with a report setting out action that had been taken in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 46 in respect of the former Beecroft Art Gallery building in Station Road, Westcliff. 
  
The Executive Director (Legal and Democratic Services) expressed a preliminary view that 
the decision taken under Council Procedure Rule 46 (CPR 46) not to exercise the right of 
first refusal to purchase the former gallery building, did not constitute a key decision. The 
Executive Director agreed that the position would be confirmed to all members of the 
Committee and that the full CPR 46 consultation letter would also be circulated. 
 
During consideration of the matter the hour of 10.00pm having been reached the 
Committee, in accordance with Standing Order 44.2, agreed to proceed with the remaining 
business on the agenda. 
 
Resolved: 
  
(1) That the following decision of the Cabinet be noted: 

 
“That the submitted report, be noted.” 

 
(2) That the Committee notes with concern that the executive decision not to exercise 

the right of first refusal to purchase the former Beecroft Gallery building in Station 
Road was dealt with under CPR46, rather than as a decision of the Cabinet. 

 
(3) That the Cabinet be recommended that all future reports advising of action that has 

been taken in accordance with CPR46, should include the full decision letter 
prepared for consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member(s), rather than just a 
summary of the action taken. 

  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: As appropriate to the item 
 

514   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee  
 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) held on 28 October 2021.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the Association of South 
Essex Local Authorities held on 28 October 2021, be noted.  
 

515   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services) on progress with regard to the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 2021/22.   
 
It was reported that work on the in-depth scrutiny project had been delayed as a result of 
recent events and that the next meeting of the Project Team was due to be held on 15 
December 2021 when members would receive presentations around the improvement of 



 
 

 
 

the ‘My Southend’ platform and the Council’s website. The Committee was advised that it 
might also be necessary for the Project Team to review the timescale for the delivery of the 
scrutiny project. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

Chair:  

 
 


